

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SAN ANTONIO DIVISION**

JESSIE GLORIA; LUIS BOTELLO-FAZ;
NICOLAS MACRI; PAT GRANT; JENNIFER
RAMOS; and ISAAH RODRIGUEZ,

Plaintiffs,

v.

RUTH HUGHS, in her official capacity as
the Texas Secretary of State,

Defendant.

CIVIL ACTION NO. 5:20-cv-00527-OLG

**THE TEXAS SECRETARY OF STATE'S MOTION TO DISMISS OR, IN THE
ALTERNATIVE, STRIKE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....iii

Introduction..... 1

Background.....2

 I. Texas Law Allows Voters to Vote by Mail Only in Limited Circumstances.....2

 II. Texas Voters Will Be Able to Safely Cast an In-Person Ballot3

Argument5

 I. Sovereign Immunity Bars Plaintiffs’ Claims.....6

 II. Plaintiffs Do Not Have Article III Standing.....8

 A. Injury in Fact8

 B. Causation and Redressability.....10

 III. Section 82.003 Is Constitutional.....11

 A. No Denial or Abridgement of the Right to Vote11

 B. Providing Mail-In Ballots to Older Voters Is Common and Constitutional15

 IV. Plaintiffs’ Requested Injunction Is Improper as a Matter of Law.....18

Conclusion19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018).....	3
<i>In re Abbott</i> , 954 F.3d 772 (5th Cir. 2020)	3, 19
<i>Atwater v. Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001).....	17
<i>Ballas v. Symm</i> , 351 F. Supp. 876 (S.D. Tex. 1972), <i>aff'd</i> , 494 F.2d 1167 (5th Cir. 1974)	7
<i>Bullock v. Calvert</i> , 480 S.W.2d 367 (Tex. 1972).....	6
<i>City of Austin v. Paxton</i> , 943 F.3d 993 (5th Cir. 2019)	6
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	8, 9
<i>Coalition for Good Governance v. Raffensperger</i> , No. 1:20-cv-1677, 2020 WL 2509092 (N.D. Ga. May 14, 2020)	15
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008) (Scalia, J., concurring in the judgment)	14
<i>Doran v. Salem Inn, Inc.</i> , 422 U.S. 922 (1975).....	19
<i>Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for Puerto Rico v. Aurelius Inv., LLC</i> , No. 18-1334, 2020 WL 2814298 (U.S. June 1, 2020)	17
<i>Gray v. City of Santa Fe</i> , 89 F.2d 406 (10th Cir. 1937)	19
<i>Jacobson v. Fla. Sec’y of State</i> , 957 F.3d 1193 (11th Cir. 2020)	8, 10
<i>Kramer v. Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 15</i> , 395 U.S. 621 (1969).....	13

<i>Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 682 (1949).....	7, 18
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	8, 10
<i>Mays v. LaRose</i> , 951 F.3d 775 (6th Cir. 2020)	15
<i>McDonald v. Bd. of Election Comm'rs of Chi.</i> , 394 U.S. 802 (1969).....	11, 12, 13
<i>McGee v. Grissom</i> , 360 S.W.2d 893 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 1962, no writ) (per curiam).....	2
<i>Meyers v. Roberts</i> , 246 N.W.2d 186 (Minn. 1976).....	13
<i>Meyers v. Roberts</i> , 429 U.S. 1083 (1977).....	13
<i>Morris v. Livingston</i> , 739 F.3d 740 (5th Cir. 2014)	6
<i>Nashville Student Organizing Committee v. Hargett</i> , 155 F. Supp. 3d 749 (M.D. Tenn. 2015).....	14
<i>OCA-Greater Houston v. Texas</i> , 867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017)	11
<i>Okpalobi v. Foster</i> , 244 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2001) (en banc)	10
<i>Salmon v. Lamb</i> , 616 S.W.2d 296 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1981, no writ.).....	4
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017).....	18
<i>Spencer v. Bd. of Ed. of the City of Schenectady</i> , 291 N.E.2d 585 (N.Y. 1972).....	13
<i>In re Stalder</i> , 540 S.W.3d 215 (Tex. App.—Hous. [1st Dist.] 2018, no pet.)	7
<i>Stanton v. Stanton</i> , 421 U.S. 7 (1975).....	18

In re State of Texas,
 No. 20-0394, 2020 WL 2759629 (Tex. May 27, 2020)..... *passim*

Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott,
 No. 20-50407, 2020 WL 2616080 (5th Cir. May 20, 2020).....17

Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott,
 No. 5:20-cv-438-FB, 2020 WL 2541971 (W.D. Tex. May 19, 2020).....17

Thompson v. Dewine,
 — F.3d —, No. 20-3526, 2020 WL 2702483 (6th Cir. May 26, 2020) (per
 curiam)14, 15

Town of Greece v. Galloway,
 572 U.S. 565 (2014).....16, 17

McCarthy ex rel. Travis v. Hawkins,
 381 F.3d 407 (5th Cir. 2004)6

United Tribe of Shawnee Indians v. United States,
 253 F.3d 543 (10th Cir. 2001)7

Va. Office for Prot. & Advocacy v. Stewart,
 563 U.S. 247 (2011).....6

Walker v. Pettit Const. Co.,
 605 F.2d 128 (4th Cir.), *on reh’g sub nom. Frith v. E. Air Lines, Inc.*, 611 F.2d
 950 (4th Cir. 1979).....19

Ex parte Young,
 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....6, 7, 19

Zapata v. Smith,
 437 F.2d 1024 (5th Cir. 1971)7, 19

Statutes

Ind. Code
 § 3-5-2-16.5.....16
 § 3-11-10-24(a)(5)16

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 117.085(a)(8).....16

La. Rev. Stat. § 18:1303(J)16

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.758(1)(d) (2018).....16

Miss. Code. § 23-15-715(b).....16

S.C. Code § 7-15-320(B)(8).....16

Tenn. Code § 2-6-201(5)(A)16

Tex. Elec. Code ch. 642

Tex. Elec. Code

 § 31.001(a)6

 §§ 82.001-.0043

 § 82.001(a)9

 § 82.002(a)9

 § 82.003.....16, 18

 § 82.007.....3

 § 84.001(d).....3

 § 86.001.....3, 6, 10

 § 86.006(a)3

 § 87.001, *et seq.*3

 § 221.003(a)11

 § 232.002.....11

 § 82.005.....2

Texas Disaster Act, Tex. Gov’t Code § 418.001, *et seq.*4

W. Va. Code § 3-3-1(b)(1)(B)16

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XXVI11, 13

Other Authorities

Act of May 26, 1917, 35th Leg., 1st C.S., ch. 40, 1917 Tex. Gen. Laws 62.....2

Act of May 30, 1975, 64th Leg., R.S., ch. 682, § 5, 1975 Tex. Gen. Laws 2080,
2082.....2

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal
Texts* 322–26 (2012)13

House Journal, 64th Leg., R.S. (May 28, 1975) at 4204,
https://lrl.texas.gov/scanned/House_journals/64/05281975_83_4199.pdf.....3

National Conference of State Legislatures, *Excuses to Vote Absentee* (Apr. 20,
2020), [https://www.ncsl.org/research/elections-and-campaigns/vopp-table-2-
excuses-to-vote-absentee.aspx](https://www.ncsl.org/research/elections-and-campaigns/vopp-table-2-excuses-to-vote-absentee.aspx)16

National Conference of State Legislatures, *Voting Outside the Polling Place: Absentee, All-Mail and other Voting at Home Options* (May 19, 2020), <https://www.ncsl.org/research/elections-and-campaigns/absentee-and-early-voting.aspx>16

Senate Journal, 64th Leg., R.S. (May 30, 1975) at 1932, https://lrl.texas.gov/scanned/SenateJournals/64/05301975_85_1899.pdf3

Tex. Gov. Proclamation (Mar. 13, 2020 11:20 a.m.).....4

Tex. Gov. Proclamation (Mar. 16, 2020 7:30 p.m.).....4

Tex. Gov. Proclamation (Mar. 18, 2020 10:00 a.m.).....4

Tex. Gov. Proclamation (Mar. 20, 2020 6:35 p.m.).....4

Tex. Gov. Proclamation (May 11, 2020 5:30 p.m.).....4

Tex. S.B. 1047, 64th Leg., R.S., § 3, https://lrl.texas.gov/LASDOCS/64R/SB1047/SB1047_64R.pdf#page=144.....3

Tex. S.B. 1047, 64th Leg., R.S., § 5, https://lrl.texas.gov/LASDOCS/64R/SB1047/SB1047_64R.pdf#page=145.....3

Tex. S.B. 1047: Bill Analysis, House Committee on Elections, 64th Leg., R.S., https://lrl.texas.gov/LASDOCS/64R/SB1047/SB1047_64R.pdf#page=82.....2

Tex. S. Con. Res. 65, 62nd Leg., R.S. (Apr. 27, 1971), https://lrl.texas.gov/scanned/sessionLaws/62-0/SCR_65.pdf.....2

Texas Secretary of State, Election Advisory No. 2020-12: Actions for May 2, 2020 Uniform Election Date (March 18, 2020), <https://www.sos.state.tx.us/elections/laws/advisory2020-12.shtml>.....5

Texas Secretary of State, Health Protocols for Voters & Health Protocols for Elections, <https://www.sos.state.tx.us/elections/forms/health-protocols-for-voters.pdf>5

Texas Secretary of State, Secretary Of State’s Office Releases Guidance On Recommended Health Protocols For Texas Election Officials And Voters (May 26, 2020), <https://www.sos.state.tx.us/about/newsreleases/2020/052620.shtml>.....5
